best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons; and
(ii) none of the Placees shall become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing
Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus have
been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, 13 December 2023. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including
the Placing) are approximately HK$100 million before expenses.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Immediately
before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approx. %

(Note 1)
Number of

Shares
Approx. %

(Note 2)

Directors
Mr. Tian Huan 182,130,000 18.21 191,317,500 12.76
Mr. Chen Ping 290,000,000 29.00 435,000,000 29.00
Mr. Zhang Yongli 58,620,000 5.86 87,930,000 5.86
Controlling

Shareholders (Note 3) 530,750,000 53.07 714,247,500 47.62

Public Shareholders
Independent placees – – 40,263,600 2.68
Other public shareholders 469,250,000 46.93 745,488,900 49.70

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00% 1,500,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. The percentage is calculated on the basis of 1,000,000,000 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. The percentage is calculated on the basis of 1,500,000,000 Shares as enlarged by the issue of 500,000,000
Shares under the Rights Issue and the Placing.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Tanshin Investments Limited (a company wholly owned by Mr. Tian
Huan), Vicen Investments Limited (a company wholly owned by Mr. Chen Ping) and Sprus Investments
Limited (a company wholly owned by Mr. Zhang Yongli) beneficially owned 18.21%, 29% and 5.86%
of the issued share capital of the Company, respectively. On 22 October 2021, Mr. Tian Huan, Mr.